

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS  
TOPEKA DIVISION

STATE OF KANSAS, <i>ET AL</i> ,	§	
	§	
<i>Plaintiffs</i> ,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	Civil Action No. 5:24-cv-4041-JWB-ADM
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	§	
EDUCATION, <i>ET AL</i> .	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants</i> .	§	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A  
STAY/PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTS..... 2

A. Title IX and related regulations ..... 2

1. Equal opportunity for women ..... 2

2. Neutrality with respect to abortion..... 6

B. The Final Rule ..... 8

1. “Gender identity” and discrimination..... 9

2. Sex-based harassment and grievance procedures..... 11

3. Abortion ..... 12

C. The Parties ..... 13

1. Plaintiff States ..... 13

2. Plaintiff K.R..... 16

3. Plaintiff Female Athletes United ..... 17

4. Plaintiff Moms for Liberty ..... 18

5. Plaintiff Young America’s Foundation ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits ..... 21

1. The Final Rule is contrary to three federal statutes ..... 21

a. The Final Rule is contrary to Title IX ..... 21

b. The Final Rule is contrary to 20 U.S.C. § 1688 ..... 24

c. The Final Rule is contrary to RFRA ..... 25

2. The Final Rule violates the major questions doctrine..... 28

3. The Final Rule is contrary to the Constitution ..... 30

a. The Final Rule violates the First Amendment..... 30

b. The Final Rule violates the First, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Clauses..... 40

c. The Final Rule violates the Spending Clause..... 42

d. The Spending Clause and the Supremacy Clause require Congress to speak . 45

4. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious ..... 46

a. The Final Rule offers an implausible explanation for agency action ..... 47

b. The Final Rule is a Sharp Departure from Past Practice ..... 47

c.    The Final Rule fails to consider reliance interests .....	48
B.    The Plaintiffs will be irreparably harmed .....	51
1.    Harm to Plaintiff States .....	51
2.    Harm to Moms for Liberty and Young America’s Foundation .....	52
3.    Harm to Female Athletes United .....	53
4.    Harm to K.R.....	54
C.    The balance of harms and public interest favors Plaintiffs .....	54
D.    Relief should not be limited to the parties .....	55
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*303 Creative LLC v. Elenis*, 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....27, 39, 40, 45

*Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.*, 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)..... 53

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez*, 458 U.S. 592 (1982) ..... 52

*Am. Petroleum Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Interior*, 81 F.4th 1048 (10th Cir. 2023)..... 47

*Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly*, 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 36

*Are You Listening Yet PAC v. Henderson*, No. 2:24-CV-00104-JNP, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42750 (D. Utah Mar. 11, 2024) ..... 52

*Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy*, 548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... 43

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*, 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 32

*Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan*, 372 U.S. 58 (1963) ..... 32

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988) ..... 39

*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.*, 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 2, 22

*Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC*, 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 27

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.*, 573 U.S. 682 (2014) ..... 25, 28

*Citizens United for Free Speech II v. Long Beach Twp. Bd. of Comm’rs*, 802 F. Supp. 1223 (D.N.J. 1992) ..... 30

*Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n*, 685 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 54

*Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.*, 269 U.S. 385 (1925) ..... 41

*Darren Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy*, No. 1:23-cv-01557-DDD-STV, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198528 (D. Colo. Oct. 23, 2023)..... 31, 33, 36

*Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*, 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 37

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) ..... 47, 49, 50

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization*, 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....24

*Does 1–11 v. Board of Regents, et al.*, Nos. 21-1414 & 22-1027 (10th Cir. May 7, 2024) .....21

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 52, 54

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 46

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 46

*First W. Cap. Mgmt. Co. v. Malamed*, 874 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2017).....21

*Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement*, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 41

*Forth v. Laramie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 85 F.4th 1044 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 43

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.*, 503 U.S. 60 (1992) ..... 42

*Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins*, 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) ..... 55

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 40, 41

*Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan*, 389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019) ..... 55

*Harmon v. Thornburgh*, 878 F.2d 484 (D.C.Cir. 1989)..... 55

*Harper & Row, Publishers v. Nation Enters.*, 471 U.S. 539 (1985) ..... 30

*Hayes v. Marriott*, 70 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 53

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Bos.*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....27, 35

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 30, 39

*Jordan v. Pugh*, No. CIV.A. 02-CV-01239MS, 2007 WL 2908931 (D. Colo. Oct. 4, 2007)..... 55

*Kansas v. United States*, 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 42, 45

*Kansas v. United States*, 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 52, 55

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*, 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 30, 39

*Matal v. Tam*, 582 U.S. 218 (2017) ..... 36, 39

*Mayerova v. E. Mich. Univ.*, 346 F. Supp. 3d 983 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....54

<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	35, 39
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	47
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018) .....	37
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 448 U.S. 1335 (1980) .....	54
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	21
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	55
<i>New Mexico Dep't of Game &amp; Fish v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) ....	51
<i>New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	46
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019) .....	21, 22
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficentia Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) (en banc) ..	54
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	31, 36
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	42, 43
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances &amp; Discipline</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	53
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	35
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	29
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	52
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	35, 39
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Scull v. Va. ex rel. Comm. on Law Reform &amp; Racial Activities</i> , 359 U.S. 344 (1959) .....	41
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass'n of Schs., Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	54
<i>Speech First v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	32, 35, 37
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	32

*Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero*, 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 27, 40

Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022)..... 26

*Tunick v. Safir*, 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 52

*United States v. Broadway*, 1 F.4th 1206 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 21

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 34

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Est.s, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 41

*Vlaming v. W. Point Sch. Bd.*, 895 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2023)..... 27, 31

*W. Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency*, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 28, 29

*Wigg v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5*, 382 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 39

*Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States*, 585 U.S. 274 (2018)..... 21

*York v. Story*, 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963)..... 53

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 28

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 12

20 U.S.C. § 1686 ..... 6

20 U.S.C. § 1687 ..... 8

20 U.S.C. § 1688 ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 2

Alaska Statute 14.18.040 ..... 16, 37

Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, 102 Stat. 28, Pub. L. 100-259, Mar. 22, 1988 ..... 8

H. Sub. for S.B. 233 (Kan. 2024) ..... 37

Kan. Stat. Ann. 60-5603 (Supp. 2023) ..... 15

Kan. Stat. Ann. 72-6286(a) (Supp. 2023)..... 15, 37

Kan. Stat. Ann. 77-207(c) .....15

Okla. Stat. 70, § 1-125 .....17

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, PL 103–141, November 16, 1993, 107 Stat 1488 .....12

Sex Discrimination Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-380, § 844, 88 Stat. 484..... 5

Title IX, Sec. 901 of the Act; Pub. L. No. 92-318 , 86 Stat. 373 (codified at 20 U.S.C. 1681)..... 4

Utah Code § 53G-6-902 .....18

Utah Code §§ 63G-31-301.....18

Utah Code Ann. § 53G-6-902.....16

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-31-301 .....16

Utah Code Annotated § 76-7-302(2)(b) ..... 25

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 21-25-102..... 16, 37

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-25-101.....16

**Other Authorities**

118 Cong. Rec. 5803, February 28, 1972..... 4, 5, 6

BENEFIT, *New American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language*, 123 (1969) .....24

Executive Order 11246, Sept. 24, 1965 ..... 3

Executive Order 11375, Oct. 13, 1967 ..... 3

Fairness for All Act, H.R. 1440, 117th Congress (2021)..... 23

Press Release, Kansas Office of the Governor, Governor Kelly Vetoes Bills, Allow One to Become  
Law Without Signature (Apr. 12, 2024) ..... 37

PROVIDE, *New American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language*, 1053 (1969) .....24

Report of the President’s Task force on Women’s Rights and Responsibilities, A Matter of  
Simple Justice, 1970 ..... 3

SEX, 9 Oxford English Dictionary 577–78 (1933) ..... 22

SEX, American Heritage Dictionary 1187 (1969) ..... 22

SEX, Merriam Webster Dictionary (2024) ..... 22

SEX, Random House Dictionary of the English Language 1307 (1966) ..... 22

Testimony by Representative Patsy T. Mink, Special Subcommittee on Education, U.S. House  
 Committee on Education and Labor, hearings on discrimination against women in higher  
 education (Jun. 24, 1970) ..... 4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Confronting Anti-LGBTQI+ Harassment in Schools: A  
 Resource for Students and Families* ..... 26

U.S. Dept. of Justice and DoEd 2016 Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students ..... 11

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.45 ..... 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.3 ..... 14

34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a) ..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a) ..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 ..... 48

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 6, 48

34 C.F.R. § 106.4 ..... 14

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) ..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c) ..... 6, 49

34 C.F.R. § 106.42 ..... 48

34 C.F.R. § 106.46 ..... 12

*Education Programs and Activities Receiving or Benefitting from Federal Financial Assistance*

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex*, 39 Fed. Reg. 22,228 (Jun. 20, 1974).....7

*Education Programs and Activities Receiving or Benefitting from Federal Financial Assistance*

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex*, 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (Jun. 4, 1975) ..... 7, 8

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 .....46
